

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC96901

HEATHER SHALLOW, MICHAEL BISHOP AND TODD BISHOP,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

RICHARD FOLLWELL, D.O. AND RICHARD O. FOLLWELL, P.C.,

Defendants/Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Lincoln County, Missouri

45th Judicial Circuit

Honorable Chris Kunza Mennemeyer, Circuit Judge

Case No. 13L6-CC00122

APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Amy Collignon Gunn, #45016MO

Anne Brockland, #59693MO

Elizabeth Washam, #68469MO

800 Market Street, Ste. 1700

St. Louis, MO 63101

agunn@simonlawpc.com

abrockland@simonlawpc.com

ewasham@simonlawpc.com

Phone: 314-241-2929

Fax: 314-241-2029

Attorneys for Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Facts	2
Points Relied On	20
Argument	22
I. The trial court erred in permitting all four of Respondents’ retained experts, in addition to Respondent Dr. Follwell, to give the same expert opinions on multiple issues; such testimony was grossly cumulative, highly prejudicial and an abuse of the trial court’s discretion.....	22
II. The trial court erred in permitting Respondent Dr. Follwell to testify regarding a new opinion for the first time at trial	28
Conclusion.....	31
Certificate of Compliance	32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Hontz</i> , 337 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....	23
<i>Bailey v. Norfolk and Western Ry. Co.</i> , 942 S.W.2d 404 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).....	21, 28, 29, 30
<i>Destin v. Sears, Roebuck and Company</i> , 803 S.W.2d 113 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)....	20, 22
<i>Grab ex rel. Grab v. Dillon</i> , 103 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)	20, 22
<i>Haskell v. Kaman Corp.</i> , 743 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1984)	20, 23
<i>Mathes v. Sher Express, LLC</i> , 200 S.W.3d 97 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	22
<i>Nolte v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014).....	25, 26
<i>Pasalich v. Swanson</i> , 89 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....	21, 29
<i>State v. McCabe</i> , 512 S.W.2d 442 (Mo. App. 1974)	20, 22
<i>Whitted v. Healthline Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 90 S.W.3d 470 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)	21, 28, 30

Statutes

MO. REV. STAT. §477.050	1
MO. SUP. CT. R. 41.03	26
MO. SUP. CT. R. 56.01	29
MO. SUP. CT. R. 83.04	1

Other Authorities

Article V, Section 3 of the Missouri Constitution.....	1
Article V, Section 9 of the Missouri Constitution.....	1
22 Mo. Prac., Missouri Evidence § 101:1 (4th ed.)	26
